# **Trustees of the California State University**

Resolutions

# July 20-21, 2015 California State University

Office of the Chancellor 401 Golden Shore, Long Beach, CA 90802

### **BOARD OF TRUSTEES**

#### Conferral of the Title Trustee Emeritus – Steven M. Glazer (RBOT 07-15-05)

**WHEREAS**, Steven M. Glazer was appointed as a member of the California State University Board of Trustees in 2011 by Governor Brown and has ably served for four years; and

**WHEREAS**, Trustee Glazer has exemplified the ideals and values inherent in the mission of the California State University as an alumnus of San Diego State University and as trustee; and

**WHEREAS**, Trustee Glazer, as chair of the governmental relations and institutional advancement committees, has provided strong leadership and considerable expertise on matters of advocacy and philanthropy; and

**WHEREAS**, Trustee Glazer served as an excellent ambassador of the California State University in discussions with state policymakers; and

**WHEREAS**, Trustee Glazer continues to exhibit the highest principles of public service in support of the California State University mission of providing students with the opportunity for a lifetime of success; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the title of Trustee Emeritus be conferred on Steven M. Glazer, with all the rights and privileges thereto.

# Executive Compensation: Interim President – San José State University (RBOT 07-15-06)

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. Susan Martin shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$346,000 effective August 18, 2015, the date of her appointment as interim president of the San José State University; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** Dr. Martin shall occupy the official presidential residence located in San José, California, after a brief period in transition, as a condition of her employment as interim president; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** Dr. Martin shall receive additional benefits as cited in Agenda Item 4 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the July 21, 2015 meeting of the CSU Board of Trustees.

#### **COMMITTEE ON COMMITTEES**

#### Amendment to Committee Assignments for 2015-2016 (RCOC 07-15-03)

**RESOLVED**, By the Board of Trustees of The California State University, on recommendation by the Committee on Committees that the following amendments, noted in italics, be made to the Standing Committees for the 2015-2016 year:

#### AUDIT

Lupe C. Garcia, Chair Douglas Faigin, Vice Chair Adam Day Hugo N. Morales Peter J. Taylor

# **COLLECTIVE BARGAINING**

Lupe C. Garcia, Chair Lillian Kimbell, Vice Chair Adam Day Debra Farar Hugo N. Morales

#### CAMPUS PLANNING, BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

J. Lawrence Norton, Chair Peter J. Taylor, Vice Chair Kelsey Brewer Adam Day *Rebecca D. Eisen* Margaret Fortune Steven G. Stepanek

#### **EDUCATIONAL POLICY**

Debra S. Farar, Chair Margaret Fortune, Vice Chair Silas H. Abrego Kelsey Brewer *Rebecca D. Eisen* Douglas Faigin Lupe C. Garcia Lillian Kimbell J. Lawrence Norton Steven G. Stepanek

#### **FINANCE**

Adam Day, Chair Peter J. Taylor, Vice Chair Silas H. Abrego Kelsey Brewer Rebecca D. Eisen Douglas Faigin Debra S. Farar Margaret Fortune Lupe C. Garcia Lillian Kimbell

### **GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS**

Douglas Faigin, Chair Kelsey Brewer, Vice Chair Silas H. Abrego Adam Day Debra S. Farar Lupe C. Garcia J. Lawrence Norton Steven G. Stepanek

# INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT

Steven G. Stepanek, Chair Silas H. Abrego, Vice Chair Douglas Faigin Debra S. Farar Margaret Fortune Hugo N. Morales J. Lawrence Norton

# **ORGANIZATION AND RULES**

Lillian Kimbell, Chair Steven G. Stepanek, Vice Chair Douglas Faigin Hugo N. Morales J. Lawrence Norton

# UNIVERSITY AND FACULTY PERSONNEL

Hugo N. Morales, Chair Silas H. Abrego, Vice Chair Debra S. Farar Lillian Kimbell Peter J. Taylor

### COMMITTEE ON UNIVERSITY AND FACULTY PERSONNEL

# Compensation for Executives (RUFP 07-15-02)

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the individuals named in the salary tables cited in Item 2 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the July 21, 2015 meeting of the Board of Trustees shall receive the annual base salaries cited in the tables effective July 1, 2015 or the date of hire, as appropriate.

# COMMITTEE ON CAMPUS PLANNING, BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

# Amend the 2015-2016 Capital Outlay Program for California State University, Fullerton and California State University, Sacramento (RCPBG 07-15-11)

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the 2015-2016 Capital Outlay Program be amended to include: 1) \$1,520,000 for preliminary plans, working drawings and construction for the California State University, Fullerton East and West Practice Fields Lighting Improvements;

2) \$1,804,000 for the California State University, Fullerton McCarthy Hall Laboratory Suite Improvement; and 3) \$5,983,000 for preliminary plans, working drawings and construction for the California State University, Sacramento Dining Commons Servery Renovation.

# Approval of Schematic Plans for California State University, Northridge and San Diego State University (RCPBG 07-15-12)

#### California State University, Northridge—Sustainability Center

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. The board finds that the Categorical Exemption for the California State University, Northridge Sustainability Center project has been prepared pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act.
- 2. The project will not have significant adverse impacts on the environment, and the project will benefit the California State University.
- 3. The schematic plans for California State University, Northridge, Sustainability Center are approved at a project cost of \$4,563,000 at CCCI 6151.

#### San Diego State University—Engineering and Interdisciplinary Sciences Complex

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the project was approved by the board in May 2015.
- 2. The project will not have significant adverse impacts on the environment, and the project will benefit the California State University.
- 3. The schematic plans for the San Diego State University Engineering and Interdisciplinary Complex are approved at a project cost of \$79,600,000 at CCCI 6151.